
 

 

STATE OF HAWAII | KA MOKUʻĀINA ʻO HAWAIʻI 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

KA ʻOIHANA PILI KĀLEPA 
335 MERCHANT STREET, ROOM 310 

P.O. BOX 541 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 
Phone Number:  (808) 586-2850 

Fax Number:  (808) 586-2856 
cca.hawaii.gov 

 

September 12, 2024 
 

VIA EMAIL 
 

Paul Abbott 
Vice President, Local Government Affairs & Franchising 
Charter Communications 
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400W 
Washington, DC  20001 
paul.abbott@charter.com 
 

Re: Spectrum Oceanic, LLC, Maui County (Excluding Lahaina) and 
Lahaina/West Maui Cable Television Franchises____________ 

 
Dear Mr. Abbott: 
 

On August 2, 2013, the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs 
(“DCCA”) informed Oceanic Time Warner Cable LLC (“OTWC”), now known as 
Spectrum Oceanic, LLC (“Spectrum”)1, that the ascertainment proceeding for the 
renewal of OTWC’s Maui County and Lahaina franchises was completed.  On  
August 30, 2013, OTWC submitted a written Application to DCCA which incorporated 
the renewal of both its Maui County and Lahaina cable franchises ("Application").  By 
letter dated September 13, 2013, DCCA accepted OTWC's Application for filing. 

 
Public hearings on the Application were held on:  (1) October 15, 2013, at the 

Kaunakakai Gym Conference Room, on Molokai; (2) October 16, 2013, at the Lanai 
High & Elementary School, on Lanai; (3) October 22, 2013, at the West Maui Senior 
Center in Lahaina, Maui; and (4) November 6, 2013, at the Maui Waena Intermediate 
School in Wailuku, Maui, to afford interested persons the opportunity to submit oral or 
written data, views, or arguments on the Application.  DCCA is further reviewing and 

 
1By letter dated June 21, 2019, DCCA was notified that on June 6, 2019, OTWC was 

renamed as Spectrum Oceanic, LLC.  
 

JOSH GREEN, M.D. 
GOVERNOR | KE KIAʻĀINA 

 
SYLVIA LUKE 

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR | KA HOPE KIAʻĀINA 

NADINE Y. ANDO 
DIRECTOR | KA LUNA HOʻOKELE 

 
DEAN I HAZAMA 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR | KA HOPE LUNA HOʻOKELE 
 

 

mailto:paul.abbott@charter.com
mailto:paul.abbott@charter.com


Paul Abbott 
September 12, 2024 
Page 2 
 
 
 
considering the public’s comment and input.  In addition, DCCA and Spectrum are 
continuing to discuss components of a renewed franchise and have mutually agreed at 
various times to extend the time for DCCA to make its decision on the Application.  The 
latest mutually agreed upon extension is from September 30, 2023 to  
September 30, 2024. 
 
 In view of the continuing discussions on the franchise renewal, DCCA and 
Spectrum hereby mutually agree (as acknowledged below) to further extend the terms 
for Spectrum’s Maui County and Lahaina franchises from September 30, 2024 to  
June 30, 2025.  Concurrently, the parties also mutually agree that the time for which 
DCCA is to make a decision on the renewal Application is extended from  
September 30, 2024 to June 30, 2025.  Both parties hereby reserve all rights under 
applicable provisions of the Cable Act, including, without limitation, Sections 546 and 
555 of Title 47 of the United States Code.  Nothing herein shall be deemed or construed 
as a waiver, release or surrender of any right that either party may have under the 
Cable Act or any applicable law or regulation. 
 
 Please sign electronically to fully execute this document.  Thank you for your 
continuing cooperation in this matter. 
 

     Sincerely, 
 
 
 
     Nadine Y. Ando 
     Director 
      

 
Approved and agreed: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Paul Abbott 
Spectrum Oceanic, LLC/Charter Communications 
Date:   ______________________ 
 
 
c: Randy M. Leong, Cable Television Division 

Department of the Attorney General (via email) 
 Rebecca Lieberman, Charter Communications (via email) 

Claire Wong Black, Esq., Attorney for Spectrum (via email) 

Paul Abbott

September 17, 2024

https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAL2MEo8EUsuF_9LBO9WHbKbk0bLOBQZLf
https://adobefreeuserschannel.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAL2MEo8EUsuF_9LBO9WHbKbk0bLOBQZLf

	STATE OF HAWAII | KA MOKUʻĀINA ʻO HAWAIʻI

		2024-09-17T11:23:09-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




